Research and methodology: Daniel Yorgason (chief), Thomas Anderson, John Bockrath, Jennifer Bruner, Alexis
Grimm, Ryan Howley, Abdul Munasib, and Christopher Steiner.

Direct investment: Ricardo Limes (chief), Leila Morrison and Jeannette Scott (section chiefs), Iris Branscome,
Akeeia Griffin, Hicham Hadni, Kenneth Harvey, Susan LaPorte, Louis Luu, Jesse Magolon, Gazala Merchant, Ryan
Smith, Mariam Tekle-Haimanot, Dwayne Torney, and Linda Wong.

Computer systems and operations for direct investment: Alice Ramey (chief), Paula Brown, Byron Burt, Neeta
Kapoor, Karen Minor, and Christopher Morski.

Statistical production and data dissemination: Benjamin Kavanaugh (chief), Alison Adam, Gentian Cala, Danielle
Clavon, Walter Kampas, Paul Kilday, Marina Melnik, Ying Ni, Kenneth Pond, Mitchell Shabani, Dave Terkanian,
Douglas Weinberg, and Shirley Zhou.

Secretarial and program assistance: Jada Bailey and Kathleen Rawson.

– 14 –

Appendix A. Quarterly Revisions to U.S. International Transactions–Continues

[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted]

Quarters
Balance on goods and services Balance on primary income Balance on secondary income

Previously
published Revised Revision Previously

published Revised Revision Previously
published Revised Revision

2012:Q1 −142,655 −142,655 0 52,811 52,795 −16 −24,052 −24,052 0
Q2 −134,888 −134,888 0 48,329 48,313 −16 −23,428 −23,428 0
Q3 −125,229 −125,229 0 48,631 48,615 −16 −22,252 −22,252 0
Q4 −123,134 −123,134 0 48,153 48,136 −17 −20,402 −20,402 0
2013:Q1 −115,453 −115,453 0 45,308 45,291 −17 −20,761 −20,761 0
Q2 −114,614 −114,614 0 48,579 48,564 −15 −23,111 −23,111 0
Q3 −112,890 −112,890 0 51,420 51,407 −13 −23,909 −23,909 0
Q4 −103,904 −103,904 0 50,213 50,198 −15 −20,334 −20,334 0
2014:Q1 −120,492 −120,492 0 50,664 50,648 −16 −21,070 −21,070 0
Q2 −122,205 −122,205 0 48,387 48,371 −16 −13,335 −13,335 0
Q3 −117,542 −117,542 0 54,283 54,265 −18 −25,912 −25,912 0
Q4 −123,713 −123,713 0 46,969 46,950 −19 −26,022 −26,022 0
2015:Q1 −121,459 −121,500 −41 46,974 46,949 −25 −24,819 −24,844 −25
Q2 −120,941 −120,763 178 44,290 44,264 −26 −22,972 −22,976 −4
Q3 −126,376 −126,186 190 44,606 44,561 −45 −28,301 −28,302 −1
Q4 −122,647 −122,327 320 49,505 49,430 −75 −26,751 −26,760 −9
2016:Q1 −120,528 −120,152 376 45,073 44,929 −144 −28,778 −28,792 −14
Q2 −119,150 −118,798 352 45,352 45,208 −144 −26,875 −26,891 −16
Q3 −117,806 −117,082 724 46,354 46,225 −129 −28,676 −28,705 −29
Q4 −123,991 −123,427 564 60,242 60,080 −162 −28,787 −28,811 −24
2017:Q1 −124,233 −124,349 −116 59,650 59,327 −323 −20,320 −20,325 −5
Q2 −131,484 −130,862 622 56,828 57,293 465 −30,422 −30,443 −21
Q3 −124,635 −123,570 1,065 67,585 68,358 773 −27,274 −27,286 −12
Q4 −132,388 −131,563 825 75,482 72,963 −2,519 −30,495 −30,564 −69
2018:Q1 −140,186 −139,473 713 70,374 69,335 −1,039 −27,457 −27,485 −28
Q2 −131,162 −132,245 −1,083 66,417 66,808 391 −28,839 −28,903 −64
Q3 −151,023 −149,782 1,241 59,131 59,004 −127 −27,982 −27,966 16
Q4 −158,579 −157,094 1,485 63,209 60,128 −3,081 −32,139 −32,176 −37
2019:Q1 −146,627 −145,208 1,419 54,497 62,829 8,332 −34,977 −34,931 46
Q2 −152,367 −148,424 3,943 60,267 63,835 3,568 −31,815 −32,606 −791
Q3 −148,609 −141,542 7,067 60,332 61,688 1,356 −29,208 −29,798 −590
Q4 −128,737 −124,501 4,236 56,823 55,202 −1,621 −31,725 −32,501 −776
2020:Q1 −134,248 −129,705 4,543 51,464 55,486 4,022 −32,004 −33,200 −1,196
Q2 −158,549 −155,586 2,963 34,524 33,829 −695 −29,841 −30,527 −686
Q3 −187,101 −179,037 8,064 48,257 41,551 −6,706 −33,519 −33,806 −287
Q4 −196,787 −189,661 7,126 54,216 32,224 −21,992 −32,508 −31,266 1,242
2021:Q1 −204,067 −197,191 6,876 50,056 40,906 −9,150 −33,518 −32,455 1,063
Q2 −204,954 −203,715 1,239 38,684 28,027 −10,657 −30,083 −30,714 −631
Q3 −223,392 −219,142 4,250 41,922 33,568 −8,354 −38,401 −40,800 −2,399
Q4 −228,970 −225,000 3,970 44,246 36,993 −7,253 −33,156 −36,831 −3,675

– 15 –

Appendix A. Quarterly Revisions to U.S. International Transactions–Table Ends

[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted]

Quarters
Balance on current account Balance on capital account Net lending (+) or net borrowing (-)

from financial-account transactions
Previously
published Revised Revision Previously

published Revised Revision Previously
published Revised Revision

2012:Q1 −113,896 −113,912 −16 −2,047 −2,047 0 −258,914 −270,170 −11,256
Q2 −109,987 −110,004 −17 −1,794 −1,794 0 −53,109 −34,293 18,816
Q3 −98,850 −98,866 −16 −1,525 −1,525 0 −1,628 −10,418 −8,790
Q4 −95,382 −95,400 −18 6,297 6,297 0 −134,382 −138,729 −4,347
2013:Q1 −90,907 −90,923 −16 −1,671 −1,671 0 −47,936 −48,635 −699
Q2 −89,146 −89,161 −15 −1,882 −1,882 0 −35,979 −46,301 −10,322
Q3 −85,379 −85,392 −13 −1,462 −1,462 0 −141,903 −144,167 −2,264
Q4 −74,025 −74,041 −16 −1,544 −1,544 0 −174,276 −184,554 −10,278
2014:Q1 −90,898 −90,914 −16 −2,361 −2,361 0 −113,490 −113,573 −83
Q2 −87,153 −87,169 −16 −1,298 −1,298 0 −82,615 −87,997 −5,382
Q3 −89,171 −89,189 −18 −1,220 −1,220 0 −58,651 −43,297 15,354
Q4 −102,766 −102,784 −18 −1,655 −1,655 0 −42,320 −53,217 −10,897
2015:Q1 −99,304 −99,395 −91 −2,999 −2,999 0 −124,436 −139,237 −14,801
Q2 −99,622 −99,475 147 −1,266 −1,266 0 −137,039 −147,496 −10,457
Q3 −110,070 −109,927 143 −2,184 −2,184 0 −36,886 −62,039 −25,153
Q4 −99,892 −99,657 235 −1,490 −1,490 0 −34,782 −37,628 −2,846
2016:Q1 −104,234 −104,015 219 −2,236 −2,236 0 −84,133 −85,978 −1,845
Q2 −100,673 −100,481 192 −1,078 −1,078 0 −4,687 −7,785 −3,098
Q3 −100,127 −99,562 565 −1,352 −1,352 0 −222,890 −208,820 14,070
Q4 −92,536 −92,158 378 −1,940 −1,940 0 −51,922 −59,845 −7,923
2017:Q1 −84,903 −85,347 −444 −2,116 −2,116 0 −79,387 −83,621 −4,234
Q2 −105,077 −104,012 1,065 −1,999 −1,999 0 −114,592 −116,058 −1,466
Q3 −84,324 −82,498 1,826 18,213 18,213 0 −85,388 −126,042 −40,654
Q4 −87,401 −89,164 −1,763 −1,703 −1,703 0 −65,221 −47,515 17,706
2018:Q1 −97,269 −97,622 −353 −1,347 −1,347 0 −59,376 −57,668 1,708
Q2 −93,584 −94,340 −756 −2,937 −2,937 0 −56,343 −41,857 14,486
Q3 −119,874 −118,744 1,130 −449 −449 0 −13,199 −4,293 8,906
Q4 −127,508 −129,143 −1,635 472 472 0 −219,448 −199,054 20,394
2019:Q1 −127,106 −117,311 9,795 −2,732 −2,733 −1 −89,292 −91,189 −1,897
Q2 −123,915 −117,195 6,720 −865 −866 −1 −209,551 −249,490 −39,939
Q3 −117,485 −109,652 7,833 −899 −899 0 −104,132 −140,552 −36,420
Q4 −103,640 −101,800 1,840 −1,947 −1,957 −10 −77,402 −84,293 −6,891
2020:Q1 −114,788 −107,420 7,368 −2,867 −2,878 −11 −154,122 −149,799 4,323
Q2 −153,866 −152,283 1,583 −946 −957 −11 −84,255 −86,626 −2,371
Q3 −172,362 −171,293 1,069 −550 −561 −11 −143,408 −171,626 −28,218
Q4 −175,079 −188,702 −13,623 −1,124 −1,136 −12 −271,199 −288,929 −17,730
2021:Q1 −187,529 −188,740 −1,211 −2,743 −2,740 3 −170,709 −177,654 −6,945
Q2 −196,353 −206,402 −10,049 −863 −881 −18 −211,262 −140,900 70,362
Q3 −219,872 −226,375 −6,503 3,004 2,990 −14 −171,516 −218,096 −46,580
Q4 −217,880 −224,837 −6,957 −1,844 −1,844 0 −133,616 −203,948 −70,332

– 16 –

1. Results of the annual update of the U.S. International Investment Position (IIP) Accounts were also released in June.
For a discussion of the revisions to the IIP Accounts, see Erin Whitaker, “U.S. Net International Investment
Position: First Quarter 2022 and Annual Update” in this issue of the Survey of Current Business.

2. For more information, see A Guide to BEA's Services Surveys on BEA's website.
3. Revised data from the following TIC surveys were incorporated: (1) Reports by Financial Institutions of Liabilities

to, and Claims on, Foreign Residents by U.S. Residents (liabilities) and (2) Reports of Liabilities to, and Claims on,